Rapid Response Cell – regarding abolition.

Government of Gujarat, Home Department, Circular No. PSF/1096/813/Part-1/N Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated 27/01/2021.

<u>Read:</u> Home Department Circular No. PSF/1096/813/ N dated 13-3-1996.

<u> Circular: -</u>

Rapid Response Cell (RR Cell) is created vide the circular of Home Department read above. Necessary instructions for its creation and role of the RR Cell is also circulated vide the same.

In order to make the police administration more effective in the public interest, it is found necessary to abolish the RR Cell and rescind the instructions given vide the Circular read above.

Therefore, after due consideration, the entire system of Rapid Response Cell (RR Cell) is, hereby, abolished with immediate effect, and the instructions given vide the above cited Circular dated 13-3-1996 are rescinded.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Samir Joshi) Deputy Secretary, Home Department

Copy to:

- The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor of Gujarat, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar (By letter).
- The Chief Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The PS to Hon'ble Minister of State (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The PPS to Chief Secretary, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The PPS to Additional Chief Secretary, Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The PS to Secretary (Home), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

- The PS to Additional Secretary (Law and Order), Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Director General and Inspector General of Police, Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The Director, Anti-Corruption Bureau, Ahmedabad.
- The Director General of Police (CID Crime and Railways), Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- All Commissioners of Police.
- All Range Inspector General of Police/Deputy Inspector General of Police.
- All District Superintendents of Police.
- IT Cell, Home Department (with a request to upload this circular on the website of Home Department).
- Select file.